PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7698090

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JAKMA HOLDINGS LLC	11/30/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEXUS OUTDOORS, INC.	
Street Address:	1731 WIERENGO DRIVE	
City:	MUSKEGON	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49442	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	9303424	
Patent Number:	9303425	
Patent Number:	9314012	
Patent Number:	9426978	
Patent Number:	D734492	
Patent Number:	D737994	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)672-5399

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-672-5300

Email: ttetzl@foley.com, ipdocketing@foley.com

Correspondent Name: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP Address Line 1: 3000 K STREET, NW

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007-5109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	073328-0101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TONYA E. TETZL
SIGNATURE:	/Tonya E. Tetzl/
DATE SIGNED:	12/15/2022

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 062111 FRAME: 0714

507650955

source=072238-Assignment_JAKMA-to-NEXUS-signed#page1.tif source=072238-Assignment_JAKMA-to-NEXUS-signed#page2.tif source=072238-Assignment_JAKMA-to-NEXUS-signed#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 062111 FRAME: 0715

RECORDATION PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS RECORDATION PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made effective as of Nov. 30, 2022, by Jakma Holdings LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and Nexus Outdoors, Inc., a Michigan corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>"), pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of the date listed above, by and between Assignor and Assignee (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"). Capitalized terms used in this Assignment without definition will have the respective meanings given to them in the Purchase Agreement.

The Purchase Agreement provides, among other things, for the sale by Assignor to Assignee of the Purchased Assets, including certain patents. This Assignment is made and delivered in accordance with the Purchase Agreement to assure the transfer by Assignor to Assignee of all right, title and interest in and to the inventions described in the Acquired Patents, including those set forth in the attached Exhibit A (the "Patents") without derogating in any way from any separate instruments of transfer that may be delivered by Assignor to Assignee concerning any of the Purchased Assets.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns, all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, the interest being the entire ownership of the invention, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and on behalf of its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made, together with (a) international, national and regional phase applications claiming priority therefrom, all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions, continuations-in-part, and any foreign applications of any of the foregoing, (b) all rights therein provided by international treaties and conventions in any country of the world, and any patents, including utility and design patents, utility models, invention registrations or any other form of legal protection issuing therefrom, and (c) all benefits, privileges, causes of action and remedies relating to any of the foregoing accrued as of the date hereof and thereafter (including, without limitation, the exclusive rights to apply for and maintain such Patent, applications, renewals and extensions, to sue for all past, present and future infringements or other violations of any rights in the invention, and to settle and retain proceeds from any such actions).

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver to Assignee, promptly upon request, any additional documents that are reasonably necessary to record or perfect Assignee's interest in, ownership of or title to the Patents, or otherwise give full effect to the purposes of this Assignment. Further, Assignor shall execute any further documents or instruments which are reasonably necessary, lawful, and proper in the maintenance of the Patents or in the preparation and prosecution of any continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, divisional, renewal, reviewed or reissue applications or in any amendment, extension, or interference proceedings, as well as any papers necessary to procure foreign patents on said invention, or otherwise to secure the title thereto in Assignee.

PΔ

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue all letters patent for the Patents to Assignee, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of any and all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

Nothing contained in this Assignment will in any way supersede, modify, amend, waive or otherwise affect any of the provisions set forth in the Purchase Agreement, including without limitation any of the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements set forth therein, this Assignment being intended only to effect the transfer by Assignor to Assignee of the Patents. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the Purchase Agreement and this Assignment, the Purchase Agreement will control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed effective as of the day and year first written above.

JAKMA HOLDINGS, LLC

DocuSigned by:

NEXUS OUTDOORS, INC.

---Docusigned by: Laron Ambiur

Aaron Ambur

By:

Name: Jim Schiefelbein

Title: Ceo

Name:

By:

Title: President

EXHIBIT A

Title	Jurisdiction	Patent Number	Date
HUNTING BLIND	USA	9303424	April 5, 2016
HUNTING BLIND	USA	9303425	April 5, 2016
DECOY BAG	USA	9314012	April 19, 2016
BACKPACK HUNTING BLIND	USA	9426978	August 30, 2016
LAYOUT BLIND	USA	D734492	July 14, 2015
TWO MAN LAYOUT BLIND	USA	D737994	September 1, 2015

RECORDED: 12/15/2022